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Introduction
RAN3 has received the LS in [2] from SA2 where SA2 requests feedback from RAN3 on SA2 feasibility study for enhanced network slicing phase 3. SA2 has started their evaluation phase and is seeking feedback of RAN2 and RAN3 on those topics which have RAN impacts.
The questions to RAN2 and RAN3 concern key issue 3.
Key issue 3 has mostly two items which have RAN impacts:

· Network slice area of service for services not mapping to existing TA boundaries,

· Temporary network slices.

This paper provides our view on these SA2 questions from a RAN3 perspective, assuming that RAN2 will provide their own answers. It then proposes to LS back to SA2 accordingly.
Review of the questions concerning key issue 3
1. Whether NG-RAN can broadcast one or more Secondary TAIs (up to a number RAN2 agrees, we note that for NTN is already possible to broadcast TWO TACs) via an updated SIB or new SIB, and report them to the CN and between gNBs as per existing Tracking Area related information exchange procedures but with indication they are secondary. The additional TAIs are associated with specific S-NSSAI(s) like the existing TAs and will be treated by UEs supporting secondary TAs as a normal Tracking area from RM standpoint (as described in solution#9)

Answer: As far as RAN3 part is concerned, RAN3 confirms that it is feasible to report to CN and also exchange over Xn additional TAIs with indication that they are secondary TAIs. RAN3 confirms that the existing structures of the NG setup/configuration update messages and Xn setup/configuration update message can be reused and are easily extensible. 
2. Whether the NG-RAN can be configured with a slice availability on a per-cell basis and
a)  inform AMF and other gNBs in NGAP messages (as described in solution#11 and others)

b) Whether in Constrained Service Area the network slice is still supported but since no dedicated resources are allocated for the network slice the SLA of the network slice is not guaranteed.(as described in solution#45).
Answer: 
For a/ RAN3 does not recommend the option where AMF is informed of slice availability on a per cell basis as AMF has never been assumed to know cell level. 
For b/ RAN3 understanding is from a signalling perspective, the network should not make UE think that a slice is supported and let it trigger uselessly to register to a slice and/or trigger service request for a slice at some point while the network knows in time that it will not serve it with any resource. This option seems to lead to lots of wasted RAN2 and RAN3 signalling and should be avoided. 

3. The NG-RAN receives in solution 29 (but conceivably this would be needed for similar solutions) the partially allowed S-NSSAIs in addition to the Allowed NSSAI. Can the NG-RAN in principle trigger handover procedure to a supporting TAI of the partially allowed S-NSSAIs when it is possible to do so? this can happen while in connected mode or when the UE is engaged in transition from Idle to connected mode. The reason is to enable the support of the maximum number of S-NSSAIs in the Allowed and partly allowed S-NSSAIs lists.  
Answer: it is feasible for NG-RAN to receive the partially allowed NSSAI and trigger handover procedure to a supporting TAI. 
Conclusion
This paper has provided some feedback on the solutions of key issue 3 which are under evaluation by SA2.
It is proposed to send the LS back to SA2 with this feedback as presented in the LSout in [3].

Proposal 1: agree the LS out reply from RAN3 to SA2 in [3].
References

[1] RP-172109, Revised Work Item on New Radio (NR) Access Technology, NTT DOCOMO, Inc.
[2] R3-225320, LS out on RAN dependency of FS_eNS_Phase 3 
[3] R3-225521, Reply LS on RAN dependency of FS_eNS_Phase 3

- 2 -

